

No. 14-656

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RJR PENSION INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

RICHARD G. TATUM, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
*Associate Solicitor*  
EDWARD D. SIEGER  
*Senior Attorney*  
MICHAEL R. HARTMAN  
*Attorney*  
*Department of Labor*  
*Washington, D.C. 20210*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion.....	7
A. The first question presented does not warrant this Court’s review .....	8
B. The second question presented does not warrant this Court’s review .....	14
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Branch v. White</i> , 239 A.2d 665 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1968) .....	16
<i>Bussian v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1168 (2003) .....	15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	8
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Estate of Stetson</i> , 345 A.2d 679 (Pa. 1975) .....	10, 15
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	1, 14
<i>Fink v. National Sav. &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	19, 20
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	8
<i>Geddes v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 590 (1921) .....	10
<i>Kim v. Fujikawa</i> , 871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	14, 19
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984).....	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McDonald v. Provident Indem. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1174 (1996).....	11
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1115 (1996), abrogated by <i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	14
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10
<i>Nedd v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 556 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>New York State Teamsters Council Health &amp; Hosp. Fund v. Estate of DePerno</i> , 18 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11, 12
<i>Peabody v. Davis</i> , 636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Richardson’s Will, In re</i> , 266 N.Y.S. 388 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1928).....	10
<i>Rinehart v. Akers</i> , 722 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013), vacated on other grounds, 134 S. Ct. 2900 (2014).....	19
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994).....	11, 18
<i>Salovaara v. Eckert</i> :	
No. 94-CV-03430, 1998 WL 276186 (S.D.N.Y. May 28, 1998), aff’d, 182 F.3d 901 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
No. 98-7892, 182 F.3d 901, 1999 WL 461820 (2d Cir. June 24, 1999).....	13
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	9
<i>Secretary of U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Gilley</i> , 290 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2002).....	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Silverman v. Mutual Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 876 (1998).....	12
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , No. 13-550, 2015 WL 2340845 (May 18, 2015) .....	8
<i>Unisys Sav. Plan Litig., In re</i> , 173 F.3d 145 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 950 (1999).....	18
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) .....	16
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	8
<i>Whitfield v. Lindemann</i> , 853 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1089 (1989) .....	18
<i>Willett v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992).....	13, 14
<i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14

## Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b).....	1, 10
29 U.S.C. 1104(a) .....	18
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1).....	1
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	8
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D).....	21
29 U.S.C. 1105(a)(3).....	12
29 U.S.C. 1109(a) .....	2, 4, 8, 12, 14
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2).....	2

## Miscellaneous:

George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1995) .....	9
---	---

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959).....	9, 15
4 Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2012) .....	6, 9, 15, 18
4 Austin Wakeman Scott et al., <i>Scott and Ascher on Trusts</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	15
